1\ 4
>

—

LI

ABSTRACT

Highways Department — Thanjavur (Highways) Projects Division - “Construction of ROB
in lieu of Level Crossing-48 at Km 77/700 - 800 between Nagore and Nagapattinam
Railway Station at Km 0 /2 of Nagapattinam - Akkarapettai — Velankanni Road” - Revised
Administrative Sanction — Accorded - Orders - Issued.

Highways & Minor Ports (HP1) Department

G.0.(Ms).No.67 Dated:17.05.2022

suS(HgI, coausts 03, Hlaldronal 2,6 () 2053
Read:

1. G.0.(2D) No.24, Highways & Minor Ports (HQ2) Department,
Dated 29.10.2013.

2. From the Chief Engineer (Highways) Projects Lr.N0.2603/ W3/2012,
Dated 20.10.2021.

khkkkhkkk

ORDER:

In the Government order first read above, Administrative Sanction was accorded
for the “Construction of ROB in lieu of Level Crossing-48 at Km 77/700 - 800 between
Nagore and Nagapattinam Railway Station at Km 0/2 of Nagapattinam - Akkarapettai —
Velankanni Road” for an amount of Rs.2374.04 Lakh. Technical Sanction for
Rs.23.74 Crore has been accorded for this work.

2. The Chief Engineer (Highways) Projects in the letter second read above has
stated that this work is taken up under (Railway Works Programme) RWP 2015-16 on
50:50 cost sharing. Only those Level Crossings where Train Vehicle Unit (TVU) in more
than 1 lakh are eligible for inclusion under Railway Works Programme and this Level
Crossing fulfils this condition and is eligible to 50% cost sharing of works by Railways.
Considering Train Vehicle Unit and its eligibility under Railway Works Programme, this is
a justified project. The Government aims to connect all Level Crossings fulfilling Railway
Works Programme works into ROBs/RUBs. A total extent of 0.742 hectare of land is
required for the construction of ROB. 15(2) notification was published on 16.02.2019.
15(1) notification was published in the Gazette on 21.10.2020. 19(2) enquiry meeting
was conducted on 02.02.2021. The Revised Administrative Sanction requested for
Preliminary charges for carrying out land acquisition, shifting of service utilities and
investigation works is Rs.66.92 Crore. The tentative cost for the construction of Bridge in
Highways portion works out to Rs.96.60 Crore adopting current Schedule of Rates
2021-22. The tentative cost of the ROB work including additional 8% for increase in
Schedule of Rates 2022-23 works out to Rs.104.33 Crore. Hence the total cost of the
project including Land acquisition, shifting of service utilities, investigation works and
construction of ROB would be Rs.171.25 Crore.



3. The Revised Administrative Sanction committee in its meeting held on
22.09.2021 has approved the following proposal of the Chief Engineer (Highways)

Projects and requested orders for an amount of Rs.66,92,02,655/- for the work.

Name of the AS G.0 & | Technical Revised Reason for Revised
work Amount | Sanction |Administrati Administrative
:_9 (Rs. in Amount |ve Sanction Sanction
s Crore) (Rs. in Amount
0 Crore) (Rupees in
Crore)
“Construction of | G.O.(2D). Excess in amount due
1.| ROB in lieu of | No.24 23.74 66.92 to expenditure  of
Level Crossing- | Highways Rs.14,38,009/- towards
48 at Km 77/700 | and  Minor advertisement
- 800 between | Ports(HQ2) charges.
e o Dot Excess 1o _iner
: : emand requested by
;{taﬂwlizq %Egtloor} i the_ District Revgnue
Nagapattinam - 23.74 Officer, Nagapattinam
Akkarapettai - - aqd further der_napd
\Velarkanni raised by  District
Road” Collector,
Nagapattinam letter
dated 01.02.2021 is
Rs.43,03,60,646/-
Total excess
=Rs.43,17,98,655/-

4. The Chief Engineer (Highways) Projects has therefore requested the
Government to accord the Revised Administrative Sanction for the work of “Construction
of ROB in lieu of Level Crossing-48 at Km 77/700-800 between Nagore and
Nagapattinam Railway Station at Km 0/2 of Nagapattinam - Akkarapettai — Velankanni
Road” for an amount of Rs.66,92,02,655/- (Rupees Sixty Six Crore Ninety Two Lakh
Two Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Five only) as recommended by Revised
Administrative Sanction Committee.

5. The Government after careful examination, accept the proposal of the Chief
Engineer (Highways) Projects as recommended by Revised Administrative Sanction
Committee accord Revised Administrative Sanction for a sum of Rs.66,92,02,655/-
(Rupees Sixty Six Crore Ninety Two Lakh Two Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Five
only) for the work of “Construction of ROB in lieu of Level Crossing-48 at Km 77/700 -
800 between Nagore and Nagapattinam Railway Station at Km 0/2 of Nagapattinam -
Akkarapettai — Velankanni Road” as against the Administrative Sanction amount of
Rs.23,74,04,000/- (Rupees Twenty Three Crore Seventy Four Lakh and Four Thousand
only) and accord financial sanction for a sum of Rs.43,17,98,655/- (Rupees Fourty Three
Crore Seventeen Lakh Ninety Eight Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Five only) in the
financial year 2022-2023 subject to the condition that, in order to avoid further interest
after land acquisition amount is sanctioned, the award should be passed within two
months after issuing the Government Order and the amount should be settled within one
month from the date of passing the award.



o

6. The expenditure sanctioned in para-5 above shall be debited to the following
Head of account:

“5054 - Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges — 80 — General — 800
— Other Expenditure - State’s Expenditure — JJ. Construction of
Over and Under Bridges in lieu of existing Level Crossings — 464 —
Lands — 01. Lands”.

IFHRMS: (DPC: 5054-80-800-JJ-46401)

7. The expenditure sanctioned in para-5 above shall constitute an item of “New
Instrument of Service” and approval of the Legislature will be obtained in due course.
Pending approval of the Legislature, the expenditure will be initially met by an advance
from the Contingency Fund. The Chief Engineer (Highways) Projects, is directed to
calculate the actual amount required for the period upto next Supplementary Estimates
and apply for sanction of the same as advance from the Contingency Fund to Finance
(B.G-l) Department directly in Form ‘A’ appended to the Tamil Nadu Contingency Fund
Rules, 1963 along with a copy of this order. Orders for sanction of an advance from the
Contingency Fund will be issued from Finance (B.G-I) Department. The Chief Engineer
(Highways) Projects is also directed to send a draft explanatory notes for inclusion of the
above expenditure in the Supplementary Estimates 2022-2023 to Finance (BG-l) /(PW-I)
Department without fail.

8. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its
U.O.No.91/DS(PT)/PW-1/2022, dated 14.05.2022 and Additional Sanction Ledger No.0163
(One Hundred and Sixty Three).

(By order of the Governor)

K.Gopal,
Principal Secretary to Government (FAC)

To

The Director General, Highways Department, Chennai-25
The Chief Engineer (Highways) Projects, Chennai-25
The Accountant General, Chennai-18/35

The Treasury Officer, concerned.

Copy to:
The Finance (PW1/BG-I/BG-II/W&M-I) Department, Secretariat, Chennai-9
Office of the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Secretariat, Chennai-9
Office of the Hon'ble Minister for Public Works, Secretariat, Chennai-9
The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,
Highways and Minor Ports Department, Secretariat, Chennai-9
Stock File/Spare Copy
(C.N0.14583/HP1/2021)

/IForwarded by order// ul@oyc",ui;f;loh?
i\spox
que;tion Officer

T diad



